
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

8 July 2015

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 16 July 2015 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, R A H McAuley, Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
J Summers, District Councils Representative





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of previous meetings of the Pensions Committee held 
on 9 April and 15 May 2015 (Pages 5 

- 12)

4 Independent Advisor's Report 
(A report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent Advisor, 
on the current state of global investment markets)

(Pages 
13 - 16)

5 Pension Fund Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
provides an update on Fund matters over the quarter ending 31st 
March 2015 and any current issues)

(Pages 
17 - 30)

6 Investment Management Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, on the management 
of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the period from 1st 
January to 31st March 2015)

(Pages 
31 - 56)

7 Pension Administration Report 
(The quarterly report by Yunus Gajra, Pension Administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund)

(Pages 
57 - 62)

8 UK Equity Portfolio Annual Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, on the annual 
report for the year ended 31st March 2015 covering the 
performance of the UK Equity index-tracking portfolio managed 
internally)

(Pages 
63 - 68)

9 Annual Report on the Fund's Property Investment 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which outlines the 
performance of the Fund's property and related investments for the 
year ended 31st March 2015)

(Pages 
69 - 82)

10 Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, on the draft 
Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund)

(Pages 
83 - 144)

11 Pension Fund Policies Review 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury Manager, which 
considers the main policies of the Pension Fund for review)

(Pages 
145 - 
180)

12 Pension Fund Risk Register 
(A report by Jo Ray, Investments and Treasury Manager, which 
presents the Pension Fund Risk Register for annual review)

(Pages 
181 - 
200)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

F_PR
F_PR

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach and 
A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and M G Leaning 
(District Councils Representative)

Officers in attendance:- David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray (Pensions 
and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investments Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer)

Also in attendance:- Peter Jones (Independent Financial Adviser)

48    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins and C E D Mair.

49    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor M Leaning stated he was now a pensioner and in receipt of a pension from 
the fund.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

As this was Councillor M Leaning's last meeting before stepping down as a District 
Councillor, the Chairman extended his and the Committee's thanks for his long and 
dedicated service to the Pensions Committee.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

50    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE ON 8 JANUARY 2015

The minutes from the previous meeting on 8 January 2015 were considered and it 
was noted that inviting Hymans Robertson to attend this meeting of the Committee to 
discuss the asset allocation proposals had been delayed until after the Government 
had responded to the Call for Evidence consultation, sometime after the General 
Election in May 2015 (Minute 45 refers).

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 8 January 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

51    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, Independent Advisor which 
provided an update on the current state of global investment markets.

There was good news in the figures from the fourth quarter of 2014 with economic 
growth rates exceeding expectations in a number of Northern European member 
states.

The impact of lower oil prices was discussed, after the price of oil had fallen to nearly 
$40 per barrel.

RESOLVED

That the Independent Advisors Report be noted.

52    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31st December 2014 and Jo Ray, Pensions and Treasury 
Manager summarised the report for the Committee

The Committee received feedback on the most recent Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum from Councillor N I Jackson.

In relation to pensions administration, it was noted that the transfer to West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund had gone ahead as planned on 1 April 2015.  There had been a 
couple of issues on transfer, however these had been resolved.  Reconciliation work 
had highlighted a small number of over and under payments which were in the 
process of being corrected and the Committee would receive an update on this in 
due course.

The format for the membership of the newly formed Pensions Board had been 
finalised and the board had been established on 1 April 2015 as per the statutory 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
9 APRIL 2015

requirement.  The Board would consist of one independent chair, two employer 
representatives and two scheme member representatives. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

53    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 October to 31 December 
2014.

Nick Rouse, the Investment Manager took the Committee through the report and the 
following points were noted:

 Hymans Robertson had met with Neptune and been encouraged by their 
performance to amend their rating from "sell" to "on watch";

 The Committee's representative from Hymans Robertson, Paul Potter, had 
been more proactive over the last year than previous consultants had been 
and a good relationship was developing;

  Schroders had still not seen a settled period since Virginie Maisonneuve, 
Head of Global Investments had left the company in 2014.  A new team were 
performing satisfactorily, but still h
[...]
rocess, however both safeguards had potential problems which were detailed in the 
report.

Any individual seeking advice on withdrawing their savings of over £30,000, would 
need to consult a financial adviser who was registered with the Financial Conduct 
Authority.  

The Government was estimating only a 10% take-up on the opportunity and the 
Committee agreed that Officers should wait three months to get an indication of the 
number of applications before taking additional analysis offered from Hymans 
Robertson.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm





PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 MAY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors N I Jackson, B W Keimach and C E D Mair

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Mr J Grant 
(Non-District Council Employers Representative)

In attendance: Peter Jones (Independent Financial Adviser), Paul Potter (Hymans 
Robertson);

Officers in attendance:- Jo Ray (Pensions and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse 
(Investment Manager), Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillors R J Phillips, Mrs S Rawlins, and A H 
Turner MBE JP.

2    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was 
currently a contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District 
Councillor and as a County Councillor.

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

3    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.

4    PRESENTATIONS BY MANAGERS

4a Manager Presentation - F&C - Absolute Return Bonds 

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from F&C, who 
managed the Fund's allocation to absolute return bonds.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
28 MAY 2015

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That Officers update the Committee to evidence that the Committee's 
concerns have been addressed by F&C.

4b Manager Presentation - Morgan Stanley Alternative Investment Partners
 

The Committee considered a report which introduced a presentation by Morgan 
Stanley Alternative Investment Partners, who managed the Fund's allocation to 
alternative investments.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

4c Manager Presentation - Morgan Stanley Global Brands Fund 

Consideration was given to a report which introduced a presentation from Morgan 
Stanley, who managed the Global Brands Fund which formed part of the Fund's 
allocation to global equities.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 16 July 2015
Subject: Independent Advisors Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

INVESTMENT COMMENTARY

July 2015

Are interest rates finally on the increase?

Interest rates, believe it or not, have been falling for over 30 years now, from peaks 
in the 1980’s. This has pretty much been a global phenomenon, with Japan 
perhaps a few years ahead of the western world. By interest rates I mean both 
short term rates and long term ones (bonds with maturities of 20 years or longer). 
Members will be only too well aware of how low short term bank deposit rates now 
are. They have reached levels so close to zero as to 
[...]
will be held on 30th July, in County Offices.  

8 Strategic Benchmark

8.1 A question was raised at the April Committee requesting a review of the 
Fund's objective to meet the strategic benchmark by 1% per annum, over 
the long term.  This was particularly relevant given the change in asset 
allocation over the last few years.

8.2 The Fund's consultant, Hymans Robertson, and officers have given 
consideration to the objective and propose reducing the target to 0.75% 
outperformance.

8.3 The reasoning behind this reduction is that over 25% of the Fund is invested 
in mandates with absolute return target – used as a benchmark by JP 
Morgan for performance measurement purposes - and therefore no 
separate ‘outperformance’ expected.  One example of this is the Libor +4% 
target that Morgan Stanley has on the Alternatives mandate.  

8.4 The outperformance of the remaining managers should meet the 0.75%, if 
they all met their mandated targets. 

8.5 The Committee is asked to approve the amendment to the objective of the 
Fund to outperform the strategic benchmark by 0.75%, over the long term.

Conclusion

9.1 This reporting period saw the value of the Fund grow, increasing by £81.9m 
to close at £1,751.7m.  At the end of the period the asset allocation, 
compared to the strategic allocation, was;

 overweight equities and cash; 

 underweight alternatives, fixed interest and property.

9.2 The pensions administration service transferred to WYPF from 1st April 
2015, and a successful audit report was received covering the transition.  

9.3 The asset allocation working group have put their work on hold until the 
outcome of the DCLG's 'Call for Evidence' consultation is known.

9.4 The Lincolnshire Pension Board has been fully appointed and will hold its 
first meeting at the end of July. 



9.5. The recommendation is made to amend the outperformance objective of the 
Fund from 1% to 0.75% above the strategic benchmark. 

 

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actio
[...]
l report for the year ended 31st March 2015 covering the 
performance of the UK Equity index-tracking portfolio managed internally.  The 
portfolio is managed within the Pensions and Treasury Section of the Finance 
and Public Protection Directorate.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

1 UK EQUITY INDEX TRACKING PORTFOLIO - INTRODUCTION

1.1 The objective of this portfolio is to deliver the total return of the MSCI UK IMI   
index +/-0.5% pa.  This is to be achieved while maintaining a predicted 
portfolio tracking error (i.e. risk exposure) within 0.5% of the index.  

1.2 The portfolio is managed through the Bloomberg system which enables 
officers to see live valuations during the day and to monitor performance and 
tracking error.  The number of stocks held in this portfolio normally varies 
between 240 and 260 (358 stocks constituted the MSCI UK IMI index as at 31 
March 2015).  The number of stocks held is much higher than would 
conventionally be held in an actively managed portfolio, to ensure limited 
deviation in performance relative to the total return produced by MSCI UK IMI 
index.  



Table 1: Fund Statistics
All data to 31st March 2014

Fund Benchmark
Assets £348m -

No. of Stocks 251 358
Turnover 0.1% -

2 MARKET BACKGROUND

2.1 The 2014/15 financial year was fairly flat for the first six months of the year 
before more volatile markets resurfaced in the following six months of the 
year. This resulted in six months producing a positive return and six months 
of negative returns. The monthly returns ranged from -3% to +3.75% and 
the index posted a total return (capital and income combined) of +5.6% for 
the year.  

2.2 The main market features over the year were:

 The gradual recovery of the economy continued in the second quarter of 
2014, and markets saw a continuation of recent trends; equities and 
higher-yielding assets continued to grind higher, whilst core bond yields 
remained low.   

 The second quarte
[...]
shows the portfolio’s performance around the relevant 
index benchmark since inception.  On an annualised basis the portfolio has 
returned gross performance of 0.28% and net performance of 0.26%.  The 
performance return is within the performance target of +/- 0.5%.  



M
ar

 9
0

M
ar

 9
1

M
ar

 9
2

M
ar

 9
3

M
ar

 9
4

M
ar

 9
5

M
ar

 9
6

M
ar

 9
7

M
ar

 9
8

M
ar

 9
9

M
ar

 0
0

M
ar

 0
1

M
ar

 0
2

M
ar

 0
3

M
ar

 0
4

M
ar

 0
5

M
ar

 0
6

M
ar

 0
7

M
ar

 0
8

M
ar

 0
9

M
ar

 1
0

M
ar

 1
1

M
ar

 1
2

M
ar

 1
3

M
ar

 1
4

M
ar

 1
5

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

400%

500%

600%

700%

800%

Core Portfolio MSCI UK IMI Index

UK Equities In House Portfolio Performance 
Since Inception

Conclusion

4. The UK Equity portfolio underperformed the benchmark over the last 12 
months by 0.2% but was still within the target of +/- 0.5%.  Since inception 
the Fund has outperformed the benchmark by 0.28% annualised.

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 16 July 2015
Subject: Annual Report on the Fund's Property Investment 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report outlines the performance of the Fund's property and related 
investments for the year ended 31st March 2015.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note this report.

Background

1 Introduction

1.1 Investment exposure to Property is achieved via holdings in pooled vehicles.  
The Fund, with a strategic allocation of 11.5%, has traditionally allocated 
significantly more to the property asset class than the average local 
authority pension
[...]
ts and 67% of investor commitment 
had been cash drawn at 31st March 2015.

ISF2 was the other fund that bought the assets of Innisfree Fund III, 
acquiring 68% of each Fund III investment.  This portfolio is forecast to 
provide a gross to fund purchase IRR of 10.5% and a ten year average yield 
of 9.2%.   

Conclusion

8.1 Overall, the Pension Fund’s investment in property and infrastructure 
generated a good return of 13.06%, which was behind the benchmark (as 
measured by JPMorgan) return of +13.64%.  The property allocation, at 
11%, was less than its benchmark allocation of 11.5%, with a further £7.7m 
in undrawn commitments. 

8.2 The performance since inception, which is not directly comparable due to 
different start dates, shows that good long term returns have been achieved 
by most of the Funds, at over 7% per annum.

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report



Appendix A UK Balanced Property Allocation at 31st March 2015

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





APPENDIX A

UK BALANCED PROPERTY ALLOCATION AT 31st MARCH 2015

Retail % Offices % Industrial % Other % Total %

 
Standard 

Retail
Shopping 
Centres

Retail 
Ware 

House London
Rest 
SE

Rest 
UK SE Rest UK

Other 
Prop.

Listed 
Assets Cash  

             

Aviva 18.1 0.0 20.3 13.5 16.5 7.2 13.6 3.8 2.3 0.0 4.7 100

Royal London 19.0 0.0 17.2 15.0 9.6 1.6 10.5 12.4 10.9 0.0 3.8 100

Blackrock 3.4 5.3 20.5 13.3 8.0 3.1 11.8 7.3 20.9 0.0 6.4 100

Standard Life 13.2 13.8 20.0 24.8 2.1 5.4 12.6 2.1 1.5 0.0 4.5 100

 

Weighted Average 9.5 5.8 20.1 16.0 8.5 4.4 12.3 5.7 12.2 0.0 5.5 100

 
IPD UK Pooled 
Property Fund Indicies 11.6 3.4 17.3 13.4 11.8 4.9 13.9 9.3 10.2 0.0 4.2 100

 

Difference (absolute) (2.1) 2.4 2.8 2.6 (3.3) (0.5) (1.6) (3.6) 2.0 0.0 1.3





  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 16 July 2015
Subject: Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report brings to the Committee the draft Annual Report and Accounts for 
the Pension Fund.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee approve the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts.

Background

1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2015 (included as Appendix A) has been completed and is in the 
process of being independently audited by the Council's external auditors, 
KPMG.  These accounts form part of the Lincolnshire County Council 
Statement of Accounts.  

2. The Annual Report and Accounts have been produced taking into account the 
guidance produced by CIPFA.  

3. The Annual Report needs to be approved by the Pensions Committee before 
external audit can issue their formal opinion on the Pension Fund accounts.   
The draft annual report will be finalised once the external auditor has issued 
his formal opinion and this has been incorporated into the report.

4. When finalised, a copy of the annual report will be put on both the Pension 
Fund and the County Council websites, and all Fund employers will be 
notified.  In addition, the link will be emailed to all County Councillors, trade 
unions who represent contributing members of the Fund and on request to 
any other individuals or organisations.  A summary of the annual report will be 
sent to all scheme participants in due course.



Conclusion

5. The Lincolnshire Pension Fund Report and Accounts has been produced for 
the year ended 31st March 2015.  The Pensions Committee are required to 
approve this document before external audit will offer an opinion on the 
accounts.  Once the formal opinion has been received, a cop
[...]


● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ● 0

● ●

Likelihood & Impact

1 Hardly Ever

2 Possible



ID

Linked to 

Objective

Overall 

Risk 

status

Source

(Lack of….Failure to ….)

Consequences

(Results in ….Leads to ….) Risk Owner Existing Controls Status Owner L I

Description of Risk

Current Risk 

Score

1:Low….4:High Overall 

Current 

Risk 

Score

3 Probable

4 Almost certain

Control Status

 Good

 Fair

▲ Poor





Opportunity 

ID Description How can we make this happen? Owner Review Date

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

ENTER SUBJECT HERE
OPPORTUNITY REGISTER

ENTER DATE HERE

ENTER OWNER HERE



Opportunity 

ID Description How can we make this happen? Owner Review Date

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings of the Pensions Committee held on 9 April and 15 May 2015
	minutes of 15 May 15

	4 Independent Advisor's Report
	5 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Jan-Mar 15

	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Pension Administration Report
	8 UK Equity Portfolio Annual Report
	9 Annual Report on the Fund's Property Investment
	Property Annual Report - Appendix A

	10 Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts
	Annual report 2015

	11 Pension Fund Policies Review
	App A - Statement of Investment Principles Jul 15
	App B Governance compliance statement
	App C Communication Policy
	App D Lincolnshire Pension Fund Stewardship Code Statement

	12 Pension Fund Risk Register
	executive summary
	appendix A change log
	Item 12  - Appendix A - chart 1
	Item 12  - Appendix A - Risk Register
	Appendix A - opportunities




Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
R A H McAuley, Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP.

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and 
District Councillor J Summers (District Councils Representative).

Officers in attendance:- Yunus Gajra (Pensions Administrator, West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund), Jo Ray (Pensions and Treasury Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment 
Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer).

Also in attendance:- Peter Jones (Independent Advisor).

5    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Mr J Grant (Small Scheduled Body Representative).

6    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

7    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9 APRIL AND 15 MAY 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 April and 15 May 2015, be approved by 
the Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

8    INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

A report by the Committee's Independent Advisor was considered which provided a 
market commentary on the current state of global investment markets.

The main topic at the present time was the situation in Greece, however this had not 
had as much of an effect on the Eurozone as originally expected.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

The IMF forecast across the world was normally above 5% per annum, however the 
forecast for this year was 3.3%.  It was likely that the remainder of the decade would 
see low growth and low inflation.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 31 March 2015.

It was noted that the recommendation be revised to defer the approval of the revised 
strategic benchmark until the October meeting.

Over the period covered by the report, the Fund rose in value to £1,751.7m on 31 
March 2015.

Councillor N I Jackson updated the Committee on the work of the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF).  The LAPFF had continued to grow in a positive way 
and voting had been supported by other shareholders.  There had been a good 
discussion on climate change and energy provision.

An update on asset allocation was received and it was noted that a new consultation 
would be released later this year by DCLG.  If funds did not meet certain, as yet 
unknown, criteria, they could be forced to use Government approved investment 
vehicles.  If the criteria was based on size, then potentially the Fund would be 
required to pool investment if it was below a certain figure.  Having discussed the 
issue with Hymans Robertson, it appears the Fund is in a good position, despite not 
knowing the criteria.  There were concerns that this was a tool for the Government to 
acquire money from pension funds.

It was reported that the Lincolnshire Pension Board had been setup, with training and 
an inaugural meeting organised, ahead of many other authorities.  Following a 
consultation requesting applications, the membership of the Board was selected by 
the Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection.  The Board membership 
would be as follows:

 1 Independent Chair;
 2 Scheme Member Representatives;
 2 Employer Representatives.

As the biggest employer in the Fund, Lincolnshire County Council was given one of 
the employer positions.

The Pensions and Treasury Manager would provide information (but not advice) to 
the Board and Democratic Services would provide administrative support.



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2015

The Committee requested that a report be brought to the next Committee meeting on 
the Board and how it would operate going forward, in particular the relationship 
between the Board and the Committee.

Any costs incurred by the Board would be borne by the Fund, however any external 
advice costs would have to be approved by the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection.

The Board's purpose was not to scrutinise the Committee, but to ensure the 
decisions made by them followed approved policies, and that the relevant 
governance requirements were in place.  The relationship between the two would not 
be confrontational, but more of an assisting role.

This report had asked the Committee to approve the amendment to the objective of 
the Fund to outperform the strategic benchmark by 0.75%, over the long term.  The 
Committee requested that they needed more information on this, before they could 
make a decision.  Hymans Robertson would be present at the next Committee 
meeting in October 2015 to provide further information. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the agreement of the revised strategic benchmark be deferred to the 
October meeting of the Committee pending further information.

10    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 January to 31 March 2015.  
The Investment Manager summarised the report.

There had been no changes to manager ratings since the previous committee.

The Fund's client representative from Neptune was due to change and Officers had 
set up a meeting with the manager in August 2015 to discuss this.  There had been a 
number of structure changes within the investment and research team at Neptune, 
which Officers felt was a positive to future performance.

Hymans Robertson currently had Schroders "on watch" and would be meeting 
representatives from Schroders in September 2015.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

11    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Pensions Administrator at West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund (WYPF), which provided an update of the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund administration service, over the period from 1 January to 
31 March 2015.

The transition period had gone well, however there had been a number of issues 
which had impacted on performance and extended the transfer period.

As part of their ISO 9000 accreditation, WYPF were responsible for logging all faults 
and complaints and ensuring all corrective and preventative action was taken.  Two 
complaints had been received regarding the payslips issued by WYPF, the 
information on which was not as detailed as ones previously issued by Lincolnshire's 
Fund. However, WYPF believed that their payslips were easier to understand without 
too much detailed information on them.

An additional two complaints had been received from people who had struggled to 
get through to the call centre.  This issue had now been rectified with the addition of 
two extra phone lines.

During the transfer the priority had been to ensure pensioners felt the least impact.  

As part of the transition to WYPF, a number of over-payments and under-payments 
had been referred to the Pensions and Treasury Manager, and these had been 
addressed.  Any new errors found would be dealt with within the normal WYPF 
processes. 

Data cleansing had been ongoing since the transfer, addressing any issues with the 
data from Lincolnshire Pension Fund.

WYPF had held an annual general meeting for its members, which had been well 
attended.  Discussion took place on whether to hold a similar event in Lincolnshire.  
The Committee asked the Pensions and Treasury Manager to investigate this with 
associated costs and present findings at the next meeting.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the Pensions and Treasury Manager investigate the costs associated 
with holding an annual general meeting for its members and present the 
findings at the next meeting.

12    UK EQUITY PORTFOLIO ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered the annual report for the year ended 31 March 2015 
which covered the performance of the UK Equity index-tracking portfolio, managed 
internally.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

16 JULY 2015

The objective of the portfolio was to deliver the total return of the MSCI UK IMI index 
+/-0.5% per annum.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

13    ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FUND'S PROPERTY INVESTMENT

The Committee considered a report which outlined the performance of the Fund's 
property and related investments for the year ended 31 March 2015.

The Fund had a strategic allocation of 11.5% in property.  This was higher than most 
other authorities.

The UK Commercial Property Investment returns to 31 March 2015 showed that 
Standard Life had performed the best of all the Fund's property managers.

Overall, the Fund's investment in property and infrastructure generated a good return 
of 13.06% which was behind the benchmark return of +13.64%.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

14    PENSION FUND DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension 
Fund.   The Committee was required to approve them before being presented to the 
Audit Committee at its meeting in September 2015.  

It was noted that on page 3 of the report, the Management Arrangements section 
read Benefits Administration – Mouchel.  This was discussed and it was agreed that 
a note would be added detailing the move to WYPF from 1 April 2015. 

External auditors had reviewed the Fund's accounts, and the main point which had 
arisen was the issue of over-payments and they were satisfied that changes made 
would prevent it from occurring again. 

Once the report and accounts had been approved by the external auditors and the 
Audit Committee, it would be uploaded onto the Fund's website.

RESOLVED

That the draft Pension Fund Report and Accounts be approved, subject to an 
amendment to detail the move from 1 April 2015 to West Yorkshire Pension Board as 
the Fund's Pensions Administrator. 



6
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

15    PENSION FUND POLICIES REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report which brought to the Committee the main 
policies of the Pension Fund for review.

 The Lincolnshire Pension Fund Statement of Investment Principles had been 
amended to show the West Yorkshire Pension Fund as the pensions 
administrator;

 The Lincolnshire Pension Fund Governance Policy and Compliance Statement 
had been amended to include details of the Lincolnshire Pensions Board;

 Principle E, within the Compliance Statement, related to collective training as a 
committee.  The Pensions and Treasury Manager requested that all members 
of the Committee inform her of any training they undertook so that it could be 
logged. 

RESOLVED

That the policies be agreed and the report be noted.

16    PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

The Committee considered a report which brought the Pension Fund Risk Register 
for annual review.

It was reported there had not been much change to the register over the year, except 
for the addition of the over-payment of pensions.  Mouchel had failed to pick up this 
issue over the years.  However, the systems in place at WYPS were much more 
robust and transparent, and Officers were confident it could not happen again.

Following a question, it was confirmed there had been no fraud in relation to the Fund 
during the time of the current Pensions and Treasury Manager.

RESOLVED

That the risk register be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm.


